## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2006-103

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A AGREEMENT WITH PEDRO FALCON ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC. FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS AT COCO PLUM BEACH PARK IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THE AMOUNT OF \$310,412.00

WHEREAS, on June 10, 2006, the City of Marathon (the "City") issued an invitation to bid (the "ITB") for improvements at Coco Plum Beach Park (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, only one contractor, Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc. submitted a response to the ITB; and

WHEREAS, City staff has reviewed the bid submitted by Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc. and determined it is a responsive and responsible bid, and recommends to the City Council that it except the bid and enter into an agreement with Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc., to construct the improvements at Coco Plum Beach Park as specified in the ITB.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.
- Section 2. The agreement between the City of Marathon and Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc. for the construction of improvements at Coco Plum Beach Park in an amount not to exceed \$310,412.00, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A", together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, is approved.
  - **Section 3.** The City Manager is authorized to sign the agreement.
  - **Section 4.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 11<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2006.

## THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Spargie Mearns, Vice Mayor

AYES:

Tempest, Pinkus, Worthington, Mearns

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

Bull

ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST:

Drane Clavier Diane Clavier

City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

#### **AGREEMENT**

AGREEMENT made as of the

11

day of July in the year 2006

BETWEEN the Owner:

City of Marathon 10045-55 Overseas Highway Marathon, Florida 33050

and the Contractor: (Name, address and other information)

Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc. 31160 Avenue C Big Pine Key, Florida 33043

the Project is:

Phase I to be completed by September 15, 2006 includes the grading of the access road and parking lot, paving the access road, placement of brick pavers (pavers to be provided by the City) and installation of the composting toilet facilities (toilet building to be provided by the City.)

Phase II to be completed after October 1, 2006, and prior to January 31, 2007, includes the construction of the boardwalk and dune planting.

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

#### ARTICLE 1 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except to the extent specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

#### ARTICLE 2 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 2.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be the date of this Agreement unless a different date is stated below or provision is made for the date to be fixed in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.

- § 2.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement.
- § 2.3 The Contractor shall achieve Completion of the entire Work not later than 49 days from the date of commencement for Phase I and 90 days from October, subject to adjustments of this Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents.

#### ARTICLE 3 CONTRACT SUM

- § 3.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be Three hundred ten thousand four hundred twelve dollars (\$310,412), subject to additions and deletions as provided in the Contract Documents.
- § 3.2 Unit prices, if any, are as follows:

Description

面好器。路底

Phase I – grading, install parking pavers, paving, signage and striping, install composting toilet, concrete sidewalk, concrete parking, curb stops, chain

Units

Price (\$ 0.00)

Phase II - dune planting, boardwalk



204,342

## **ARTICLE 4 PAYMENTS**

#### § 4.1 PROGRESS PAYMENTS

§ 4.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Owner, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents. The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows:

- § 4.1.2 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Owner not later than the 1st day of a month, the Owner shall make payment to the Contractor not later than the 30th day of the same month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Owner after the date fixed above, payment shall be made by the Owner not later than (45) days after the Owner receives the Application for Payment.
- § 4.1.3 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located.

(Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

#### § 4.2 FINAL PAYMENT

Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when the Contractor has fully performed the Contract.

#### ARTICLE 5 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

§ 5.1 The Contract Documents are listed in Article 6 and, except for Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, are enumerated as follows:

§ 5.1.1 This Agreement

§ 5.1.2 The Scope of Work set forth in the Pre-Construction Meeting Announcement dated June 10, 2006

§ 5.1.3 The Addenda, if any, are as follows:

Number Date Pages
June 15, 2006

Portions of Addenda relating to bidding requirements are not part of the Contract Documents unless the bidding requirements are also enumerated in this Article 5.

§ 5.1.4 Other documents, if any, forming part of the Contract Documents are as follows: (List any additional documents which are intended to form part of the Contract Documents.)

## Englishing in

#### **GENERAL CONDITIONS**

## ARTICLE 6 GENERAL PROVISIONS § 6.1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Addenda issued prior to the execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement. A Modification is (1) a written amendment to the Contract signed by both parties, or (2) a Change Order. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper execution and completion of the Work by the Contractor.

The Contract Documents are complementary, and what is required by one shall be as binding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the indicated results.

#### § 6.2 THE CONTRACT

The Contract Documents form the Contract for Construction. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. The Contract may be amended or modified only by a Modification. The Contract Documents shall not be construed to create a contractual relationship of any kind between any persons or entities other than the Owner and Contractor.

#### § 6.3 THE WORK

The term "Work" means the building demolition, fence construction and other services required by the Contract Documents, whether completed or partially completed, and includes all other labor, materials, equipment and services provided or to be provided by the Contractor to fulfill the Contractor's obligations. The Work may constitute the whole or a part of the Project.

## § 6.4 EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT

Execution of the Contract by the Contractor is a representation that the Contractor has visited the site, become generally familiar with local conditions under which the Work is to be performed and correlated personal observations with requirements of the Contract Documents.

#### ARTICLE 7 OWNER

#### § 7.1 INFORMATION AND SERVICES REQUIRED OF THE OWNER

§ 7.1.1 The Owner shall furnish and pay for surveys and a legal description of the site.

- § 7.1.2 The Contractor shall be entitled to rely on the accuracy of information furnished by the Owner but shall exercise proper precautions relating to the safe performance of the Work.
- § 7.1.3 Except for permits and fees that are the responsibility of the Contractor under the Contract Documents, the Owner shall secure and pay for other necessary approvals, easements, assessments and charges required for the construction, use or occupancy of permanent structures or permanent changes in existing facilities.

#### § 7.2 OWNER'S RIGHT TO STOP THE WORK

If the Contractor fails to correct Work which is not in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents, or persistently fails to carry out the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents, the Owner may issue a written order to the Contractor to stop the Work, or any portion thereof, until the cause for such order is eliminated; however, the right of the Owner to stop the Work shall not give rise to a duty on the part of the Owner to exercise this right for the benefit of the Contractor or any other person or entity.

## § 7.3 OWNER'S RIGHT TO CARRY OUT THE WORK

If the Contractor defaults or persistently fails or neglects to carry out the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents, or fails to perform a provision of the Contract, the Owner, after 10 days' written notice to the Contractor and without prejudice to any other remedy the Owner may have, may make good such deficiencies and may deduct the reasonable cost thereof, including Owner's expenses and compensation for the Architect's services made necessary thereby, from the payment then or thereafter due the Contractor.

#### ARTICLE 8 CONTRACTOR

## § 8.1 REVIEW OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND FIELD CONDITIONS BY CONTRACTOR

§ 8.1.1 Since the Contract Documents are complementary, before starting each portion of the Work, the Contractor shall carefully study and compare the various Drawings and other Contract Documents relative to that portion of the Work, as well as the information furnished by the Owner pursuant to Section 7.1.1, shall take field measurements of any existing conditions related to that portion of the Work and shall observe any conditions at the site affecting it. These obligations are for the purpose of facilitating construction by the Contractor and are not for the purpose of discovering errors, omissions or inconsistencies in the Contract Documents; however, any errors, omissions or inconsistencies discovered by the Contractor shall be reported promptly to the Owner.

§ 8.1.2 Any design errors or omissions noted by the Contractor during this review shall be reported promptly to the Owner, but it is recognized that the Contractor's review is made in the Contractor's capacity as a contractor and not as a licensed design professional unless otherwise specifically provided in the Contract Documents.

#### § 8.2 SUPERVISION AND CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES

- § 8.2.1 The Contractor shall supervise and direct the Work, using the Contractor's best skill and attention. The Contractor shall be solely responsible for and have control over construction means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures, and for coordinating all portions of the Work under the Contract, unless the Contract Documents give other specific instructions concerning these matters. If the Contract Documents give specific instructions concerning construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, the Contractor shall be fully and solely responsible for the jobsite safety thereof unless the Contractor gives timely written notice to the Owner that such means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures may not be safe.
- § 8.2.2 The Contractor shall be responsible to the Owner for acts and omissions of the Contractor's employees, Subcontractors and their agents and employees, and other persons or entities performing portions of the Work for or on behalf of the Contractor or any of its Subcontractors.

## § 8.3 LABOR AND MATERIALS

- § 8.3.1 Unless otherwise provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall provide and pay for labor, materials, equipment, tools, construction equipment and machinery, water, heat, utilities, transportation, and other facilities and services necessary for proper execution and completion of the Work whether temporary or permanent and whether or not incorporated or to be incorporated in the Work.
- § 8.3.2 The Contractor shall enforce strict discipline and good order among the Contractor's employees and other persons carrying out the Contract. The Contractor shall not permit employment of unfit persons or persons not skilled in tasks assigned to them.
- § 8.3.3 The Contractor shall deliver, handle, store and install materials in accordance with manufacturers' instructions.
- § 8.3.4 The Contractor may make substitutions only with the consent of the Owner, and in accordance with a Change Order.

### § 8.4 WARRANTY

The Contractor warrants to the Owner that materials and equipment furnished under the Contract will be of good quality and new unless otherwise required or permitted by the Contract Documents, that the Work will be free from defects not inherent in the quality required or permitted, and that the Work will conform with the requirements of the Contract Documents. Work not conforming to these requirements, including substitutions not properly approved and authorized, may be considered defective. The Contractor's warranty excludes remedy for damage or defect caused by abuse, modifications not executed by the Contractor, improper or insufficient maintenance, improper operation or normal wear and tear and normal usage.

## **§ 8.5 TAXES**

The Contractor shall pay sales, consumer, use and other similar taxes that are legally enacted when bids are received or negotiations concluded.

#### § 8.6 PERMITS, FEES AND NOTICES

- § 8.6.1 Unless otherwise provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall secure and pay for the building permit and other permits and governmental fees, licenses and inspections necessary for proper execution and completion of the Work.
- § 8.6.2 The Contractor shall comply with and give notices required by laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and lawful orders of public authorities applicable to performance of the Work. If the Contractor performs Work knowing it to be contrary to laws, statutes, ordinances, building codes, and rules and regulations without such notice to the Owner, the Contractor shall assume appropriate responsibility for such Work and shall bear the costs attributable to correction.

#### § 8.7 USE OF SITE

The Contractor shall confine operations at the site to areas permitted by law, ordinances, permits and the Contract Documents and shall not unreasonably encumber the site with materials or equipment.

#### § 8.8 CUTTING AND PATCHING

The Contractor shall be responsible for cutting, fitting or patching required to complete the Work or to make its parts fit together properly.

#### § 8.9 CLEANING UP

The Contractor shall keep the premises and surrounding area free from accumulation of waste materials or rubbish caused by operations under the Contract. At completion of the Work, the Contractor shall remove from and about the Project waste materials, rubbish, the Contractor's tools, construction equipment, machinery and surplus material.

#### § 8.10 ACCESS TO WORK

The Contractor shall provide the Owner and its representatives access to the Work in preparation and progress wherever located.

## § 8.11 INDEMNIFICATION

§ 8.11.1 The Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Owner and its consultants and agents and employees of any of them from and against claims, damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of or resulting from performance of the Work, provided that such claim, damage, loss or expense is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property (other than the Work itself), but only to the extent caused by the negligent acts or omissions of the Contractor, a Subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by them or anyone for whose acts they may be liable, regardless of whether or not such claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by a party indemnified hereunder. Such obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge, or reduce other rights or obligations of indemnity which would otherwise exist as to a party or person described in this Section 8.11.

§ 8.11.2 In claims against any person or entity indemnified under this Section 8.11 by an employee of the Contractor, a Subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by them or anyone for whose acts they may be liable, the indemnification obligation under Section 8.11.1 shall not be limited by a limitation on amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for the Contractor or Subcontractor under workers' compensation acts, disability benefit acts or other employee benefit acts.

## § 8.12 CLAIMS AND DISPUTES

- § 8.12.1 If a claim, dispute or other matter in question relates to or is the subject of a mechanic's lien, the party asserting such matter may proceed in accordance with applicable law to comply with the lien notice or filing deadlines prior to resolution of the matter by mediation or by arbitration.
- § 8.12.2 The parties shall endeavor to resolve their disputes by mediation which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be in accordance with the Construction Industry Mediation Rules of the American Arbitration Association currently in effect. Request for mediation shall be filed in writing with the other party to this Agreement and with the American Arbitration Association. The request may be made concurrently with the filing of a demand for arbitration but, in such event, mediation shall proceed in advance of arbitration or legal or equitable proceedings, which shall be stayed pending mediation for a period of 60 days from the date of filing, unless stayed for a longer period by agreement of the parties or court order.
- § 8.12.3 Claims, disputes and other matters in question arising out of or relating to the Contract that are not resolved by mediation, except matters relating to aesthetic effect and except those waived as provided for in Section 8.13 and Sections 14.4.3 and 14.4.4, shall be decided by arbitration which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be in accordance with the Construction Industry Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association currently in effect. The demand for arbitration shall be filed in writing with the other party to this Agreement and with the American Arbitration Association and shall be made within a reasonable time after the dispute has arisen. The award rendered by the arbitrator or arbitrators shall be final, and judgment may be entered upon it in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof. Except by written consent of the person or entity sought to be joined, no arbitration arising out of or relating to the Contract Documents shall include, by consolidation, joinder or in any other manner, any person or entity not a party to the Agreement under which such arbitration arises, unless it is shown at the time the demand for arbitration is filed that (1) such person or entity is substantially involved in a common question of fact or law, (2) the presence of such person or entity is required if complete relief is to be accorded in the arbitration, and (3) the interest or responsibility of such person or entity in the matter is not insubstantial. The agreement herein among the parties to the Agreement and any other written agreement to arbitrate referred to herein shall be specifically enforceable under applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

## § 8.13 CLAIMS FOR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES

The Contractor and Owner waive claims against each other for consequential damages arising out of or relating to this Contract. This mutual waiver includes:

- **8.13.1** damages incurred by the Owner for rental expenses, for losses of use, income, profit, financing, business and reputation, and for loss of management or employee productivity or of the services of such persons; and
- **8.13.2** damages incurred by the Contractor for principal office expenses including the compensation of personnel stationed there, for losses of financing, business and reputation, and for loss of profit except anticipated profit arising directly from the Work.

This mutual waiver is applicable, without limitation, to all consequential damages due to either party's termination in accordance with Article 19. Nothing contained in this Section 8.13 shall be deemed to preclude an award of liquidated direct damages, when applicable, in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

### ARTICLE 9 [INTENTIONALLY OMITTED]

#### ARTICLE 10 SUBCONTRACTORS

- § 10.1 A Subcontractor is a person or entity who has a direct contract with the Contractor to perform a portion of the Work at the site. Any and all subcontractors must be approved by the City of Marathon prior to commencing work.
- § 10.2 Unless otherwise stated in the Contract Documents or the bidding requirements, the Contractor, as soon as practicable after award of the Contract, shall furnish in writing to the Owner the names of the Subcontractors for each of the principal portions of the Work. The Contractor shall not contract with any Subcontractor to whom the Owner has made reasonable and timely objection. If the proposed but rejected Subcontractor was reasonably capable of performing the Work, the Contract Sum and Contract Time shall be increased or decreased by the difference, if any, occasioned by such change, and an appropriate Change Order shall be issued before commencement of the substitute Subcontractor's Work. The Contractor shall not be required to contract with anyone to whom the Contractor has made reasonable objection.
- § 10.3 Contracts between the Contractor and Subcontractors shall (1) require each Subcontractor, to the extent of the Work to be performed by the Subcontractor, to be bound to the Contractor by the terms of the Contract Documents, and to assume toward the Contractor all the obligations and responsibilities, including the responsibility for safety of the Subcontractor's Work, which the Contractor, by the Contract Documents, assumes toward the Owner, and (2) allow the Subcontractor the benefit of all rights, remedies and redress afforded to the Contractor by these Contract Documents.

## ARTICLE 11 OWNER'S RIGHT TO PERFORM CONSTRUCTION AND TO AWARD SEPARATE CONTRACTS

- § 11.1 The Owner reserves the right to perform construction or operations related to the Project with the Owner's own forces, and to award separate contracts in connection with other portions of the Project or other construction or operations on the site under conditions of the contract identical or substantially similar to these, including those portions related to insurance and waiver of subrogation. If the Contractor claims that delay or additional cost is involved because of such action by the Owner, the Contractor shall make such claim as provided in Section 8.12.
- § 11.2 The Contractor shall afford the Owner and separate contractors reasonable opportunity for introduction and storage of their materials and equipment and performance of their activities, and shall connect and coordinate the Contractor's activities with theirs as required by the Contract Documents.
- § 11.3 The Owner shall be reimbursed by the Contractor for costs incurred by the Owner which are payable to a separate contractor because of delays, improperly timed activities or defective construction of the Contractor. The Owner shall be responsible to the Contractor for costs incurred by the Contractor because of delays, improperly timed activities, damage to the Work or defective construction of a separate contractor.

#### ARTICLE 12 CHANGES IN THE WORK

§ 12.1 The Owner, without invalidating the Contract, may order changes in the Work within the general scope of the Contract consisting of additions, deletions or other revisions, the Contract Sum and Contract Time being adjusted accordingly. Such changes in the Work shall be authorized by written Change Order signed by the Owner and Contractor.

- § 12.2 The cost or credit to the Owner from a change in the Work shall be determined by mutual agreement of the parties.
- § 12.3 If concealed or unknown physical conditions are encountered at the site that differ materially from those indicated in the Contract Documents or from those conditions ordinarily found to exist, the Contract Sum and Contract Time shall be equitably adjusted.

#### ARTICLE 13 TIME

- § 13.1 Time limits stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract. By executing the Agreement the Contractor confirms that the Contract Time is a reasonable period for performing the Work.
- § 13.2 If the Contractor is delayed at any time in the commencement or progress of the Work by changes ordered in the Work, by labor disputes, fire, unusual delay in deliveries, abnormal adverse weather conditions not reasonably anticipatable, unavoidable casualties or any causes beyond the Contractor's control, or by other causes which the Owner determines may justify delay, then the Contract Time shall be extended by Change Order for such reasonable time as the Owner may determine.

#### ARTICLE 14 PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION

#### § 14.1 APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT

- § 14.1.1 Payments shall be made as provided in Article 4 of this Agreement. Applications for Payment shall be in a form satisfactory to the Owner.
- § 14.1.2 The Contractor warrants that title to all Work covered by an Application for Payment will pass to the Owner no later than the time of payment. The Contractor further warrants that upon submittal of an Application for Payment all Work for which Certificates for Payment have been previously issued and payments received from the Owner shall, to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and belief, be free and clear of liens, claims, security interests or other encumbrances adverse to the Owner's interests.

## § 14.2 PAYMENTS TO THE CONTRACTOR

- § 14.2.1 The Contractor shall promptly pay each Subcontractor, upon receipt of payment from the Owner, out of the amount paid to the Contractor on account of such Subcontractor's portion of the Work, the amount to which said Subcontractor is entitled, reflecting percentages actually retained from payments to the Contractor on account of such Subcontractor's portion of the Work. The Contractor shall, by appropriate agreement with each Subcontractor, require each Subcontractor to make payments to sub-subcontractors in similar manner.
- § 14.2.2 The Owner shall not have any obligation to pay or see to the payment of money to a Subcontractor except as may otherwise be required by law.
- § 14.3.3 A progress payment, or partial or entire use or occupancy of the Project by the Owner shall not constitute acceptance of Work not in accordance with the Contract Documents.

## § 14.4 FINAL COMPLETION AND FINAL PAYMENT

- § 14.4.1 Upon receipt of written notice that the Work is ready for final inspection and acceptance and upon receipt of a final Application for Payment, the Owner will promptly make such inspection to determine that the Work has been completed in accordance with terms and conditions of the Contract Documents and that the entire balance found to be due the Contractor is due and payable.
- § 14.4.2 Final payment shall not become due until the Contractor has delivered to the Owner a complete release of all liens arising out of this Contract or receipts in full covering all labor, materials and equipment for which a lien could be filed, or a bond satisfactory to the Owner to indemnify the Owner against such lien. If such lien remains unsatisfied after payments are made, the Contractor shall refund to the Owner all money that the Owner may be compelled to pay in discharging such lien, including costs and reasonable attorneys' fees.
- § 14.4.3 The making of final payment shall constitute a waiver of claims by the Owner except those arising from:
  - 14.4.1 liens, claims, security interests or encumbrances arising out of the Contract and unsettled;
  - 14.4.2 failure of the Work to comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents; or
  - 14.4.3 terms of special warranties required by the Contract Documents.

§ 14.4.4 Acceptance of final payment by the Contractor, a Subcontractor or material supplier shall constitute a waiver of claims by that payee except those previously made in writing and identified by that payee as unsettled at the time of final Application for Payment.

# ARTICLE 15 PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY § 15.1 SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS

The Contractor shall be responsible for initiating, maintaining and supervising all safety precautions and programs in connection with the performance of the Contract. The Contractor shall take reasonable precautions for safety of, and shall provide reasonable protection to prevent damage, injury or loss to:

- 15.1.1 employees on the Work and other persons who may be affected thereby;
- 15.1.2 the Work and materials and equipment to be incorporated therein; and
- 15.1.3 other property at the site or adjacent thereto.

The Contractor shall give notices and comply with applicable laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and lawful orders of public authorities bearing on safety of persons and property and their protection from damage, injury or loss. The Contractor shall promptly remedy damage and loss to property caused in whole or in part by the Contractor, a Subcontractor, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or by anyone for whose acts they may be liable and for which the Contractor is responsible under Sections 15.1.2 and 15.1.3, except for damage or loss attributable to acts or omissions of the Owner or by anyone for whose acts the Owner may be liable, and not attributable to the fault or negligence of the Contractor. The foregoing obligations of the Contractor are in addition to the Contractor's obligations under Section 8.11.

#### § 15.2 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

§ 15.2.1 If reasonable precautions will be inadequate to prevent foreseeable bodily injury or death to persons resulting from a material or substance, including but not limited to asbestos or polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB), encountered on the site by the Contractor, the Contractor shall, upon recognizing the condition, immediately stop Work in the affected area and report the condition to the Owner in writing. When the material or substance has been rendered harmless, Work in the affected area shall resume upon written agreement of the Owner and Contractor. The Contract Time shall be extended appropriately and the Contract Sum shall be increased in the amount of the Contractor's reasonable additional costs of shutdown, delay and start-up, which adjustments shall be accomplished as provided in Article 12 of this Agreement.

§ 15.2.2 To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Owner shall indemnify and hold harmless the Contractor, Subcontractors, and agents and employees of any of them from and against claims, damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of or resulting from performance of the Work in the affected area if in fact the material or substance presents the risk of bodily injury or death as described in Section 15.2.1 and has not been rendered harmless, provided that such claim, damage, loss or expense is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property (other than the Work itself), and provided that such damage, loss or expense is not due to the sole negligence of a party seeking indemnity.

§ 15.2.3 If, without negligence on the part of the Contractor, the Contractor is held liable for the cost of remediation of a hazardous material or substance solely by reason of performing Work as required by the Contract Documents, the Owner shall indemnify the Contractor for all cost and expense thereby incurred.

#### ARTICLE 16 INSURANCE

§ 16.1 The Contractor shall purchase from and maintain in a company or companies lawfully authorized to do business in the jurisdiction in which the Project is located insurance for protection from claims under workers' compensation acts and other employee benefit acts which are applicable, claims for damages because of bodily injury, including death, and claims for damages, other than to the Work itself, to property which may arise out of or result from the Contractor's operations under the Contract, whether such operations be by the Contractor or by a Subcontractor or anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them. This insurance shall be written for not less than limits of liability specified in the Contract Documents or required by law, whichever coverage is greater, and shall include contractual liability insurance applicable to the Contractor's obligations. Certificates of Insurance acceptable to the Owner shall be filed with the Owner prior to commencement of the Work. Each policy shall contain a provision that the policy will not be canceled or allowed to expire until at least 30 days' prior written notice has been given to the Owner.

#### § 16.2 OWNER'S LIABILITY INSURANCE

The Owner shall be responsible for purchasing and maintaining the Owner's usual liability insurance with a minimum \$1.000,000 per occurrence coverage.

#### § 16.3 PROPERTY INSURANCE

§ 16.3.1 Unless otherwise provided, the Owner shall purchase and maintain, in a company or companies lawfully authorized to do business in the jurisdiction in which the Project is located, property insurance on an "all-risk" policy form, including builder's risk, in the amount of the initial Contract Sum, plus the value of subsequent modifications and cost of materials supplied and installed by others, comprising total value for the entire Project at the site on a replacement cost basis without optional deductibles. Such property insurance shall be maintained, unless otherwise provided in the Contract Documents or otherwise agreed in writing by all persons and entities who are beneficiaries of such insurance, until final payment has been made as provided in Section 14.5 or until no person or entity other than the Owner has an insurable interest in the property required by this Section 16.3 to be covered, whichever is later. This insurance shall include interests of the Owner, the Contractor, Subcontractors and subsubcontractors in the Project.

§ 16.3.2 The Owner shall file a copy of each policy with the Contractor before an exposure to loss may occur. Each policy shall contain a provision that the policy will not be canceled or allowed to expire, and that its limits will not be reduced, until at least 30 days' prior written notice has been given to the Contractor.

### § 16.4 WAIVERS OF SUBROGATION

§ 16.4.1 The Owner and Contractor waive all rights against each other and any of their subcontractors, subsubcontractors, agents and employees, each of the other, for damages caused by fire or other causes of loss to the extent covered by property insurance obtained pursuant to Section 16.3 or other property insurance applicable to the Work, except such rights as they have to proceeds of such insurance held by the Owner as fiduciary. The policies shall provide such waivers of subrogation by endorsement or otherwise. A waiver of subrogation shall be effective as to a person or entity even though that person or entity would otherwise have a duty of indemnification, contractual or otherwise, did not pay the insurance premium directly or indirectly, and whether or not the person or entity had an insurable interest in the property damaged.

§ 16.4.2 A loss insured under the Owner's property insurance shall be adjusted by the Owner as fiduciary and made payable to the Owner as fiduciary for the insureds, as their interests may appear, subject to requirements of any applicable mortgagee clause. The Contractor shall pay Subcontractors their just shares of insurance proceeds received by the Contractor, and by appropriate agreements, written where legally required for validity, shall require Subcontractors to make payments to their sub-subcontractors in similar manner.

#### ARTICLE 17 CORRECTION OF WORK

§ 17.1 The Contractor shall promptly correct Work failing to conform to the requirements of the Contract Documents, whether discovered before or after Substantial Completion and whether or not fabricated, installed or completed. Costs of correcting such rejected Work, including additional testing and inspections and expenses made necessary thereby, shall be at the Contractor's expense.

§ 17.2 In addition to the Contractor's obligations under Section 8.4, if, within one year after the date of Completion of the Work or designated portion thereof or after the date for commencement of warranties established under Section 14.4.2, or by terms of an applicable special warranty required by the Contract Documents, any of the Work is found to be not in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall correct it promptly after receipt of written notice from the Owner to do so unless the Owner has previously given the Contractor a written acceptance of such condition. The Owner shall give such notice promptly after discovery of the condition. During the one-year period for correction of Work, if the Owner fails to notify the Contractor and give the Contractor an opportunity to make the correction, the Owner waives the rights to require correction by the Contractor and to make a claim for breach of warranty.

- § 17.3 If the Contractor fails to correct nonconforming Work within a reasonable time, the Owner may correct it in accordance with Section 7.3.
- § 17.4 The one-year period for correction of Work shall be extended with respect to portions of Work first performed after Substantial Completion by the period of time between Substantial Completion and the actual performance of the Work.

§ 17.5 The one-year period for correction of Work shall not be extended by corrective Work performed by the Contractor pursuant to this Article 17.

## ARTICLE 18 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

## § 18.1 ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT

Neither party to the Contract shall assign the Contract without written consent of the other.

#### § 18.2 GOVERNING LAW

The Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida.

#### § 18.3 TESTS AND INSPECTIONS

Tests, inspections and approvals of portions of the Work required by the Contract Documents or by laws, ordinances, rules, regulations or orders of public authorities having jurisdiction shall be made at an appropriate time. Unless otherwise provided, the Contractor shall make arrangements for such tests, inspections and approvals with an independent testing laboratory or entity acceptable to the Owner, or with the appropriate public authority, and shall bear all related costs of tests, inspections and approvals. The Contractor shall give the Owner timely notice of when and where tests and inspections are to be made so that the Owner or its representative may be present for such procedures. The Owner shall bear costs of tests, inspections or approvals which do not become requirements until after bids are received or negotiations concluded.

## § 18.4 COMMENCEMENT OF STATUTORY LIMITATION PERIOD

As between Owner and Contractor, any applicable statute of limitations shall commence to run and any alleged cause of action shall be deemed to have accrued not later than the date of Completion.

## ARTICLE 19 TERMINATION OF THE CONTRACT

#### § 19.1 TERMINATION BY THE CONTRACTOR

If the Owner, through no fault of the Contractor, fails to make a payment required hereunder for a period of 30 days, the Contractor may, upon seven additional days' written notice to the Owner, terminate the Contract and recover from the Owner payment for Work executed and for proven loss with respect to materials, equipment, tools, and construction equipment and machinery, including reasonable overhead, profit and damages applicable to the Project.

## § 19.2 TERMINATION BY THE OWNER

- § 19.2.1 The Owner may terminate the Contract if the Contractor:
  - 19.2.1 persistently or repeatedly refuses or fails to supply enough properly skilled workers or proper materials;
  - 19.2.2 fails to make payment to Subcontractors for materials or labor in accordance with the respective agreements between the Contractor and the Subcontractors;
  - 19.2.3 persistently disregards laws, ordinances, or rules, regulations or orders of a public authority having jurisdiction; or
  - 19.2.4 otherwise is guilty of substantial breach of a provision of the Contract Documents.
- § 19.2.2 When any of the above reasons exists, the Owner may, without prejudice to any other remedy the Owner may have and after giving the Contractor seven days' written notice, terminate the Contract and take possession of the site and of all materials, equipment, tools, and construction equipment and machinery thereon owned by the Contractor and may finish the Work by whatever reasonable method the Owner may deem expedient. Upon request of the Contractor, the Owner shall furnish to the Contractor a detailed accounting of the costs incurred by the Owner in finishing the Work.
- § 19.2.3 When the Owner terminates the Contract for one of the reasons stated in Section 19.2.1, the Contractor shall not be entitled to receive further payment until the Work is finished.
- § 19.2.4 If the unpaid balance of the Contract Sum exceeds costs of finishing the Work, including damages incurred by the Owner and not expressly waived, such excess shall be paid to the Contractor. If such costs and damages exceed the unpaid balance, the Contractor shall pay the difference to the Owner. This obligation for payment shall survive termination of the Contract.

### ARTICLE 20 OTHER CONDITIONS OR PROVISIONS

- 20.1.1 The Contractor shall comply with all federal, state and local laws and ordinances applicable to the work or payment for work and shall not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, religion, sex, age, marital status, national origin, physical or mental disability in the performance of work under this Agreement.
- 20.1.2 The Contractor shall comply with the wage provisions of Section 287.055, Florida Statutes. If the project is subject to federal or state grant funding that requires specific wage and non-discrimination provisions, the Contractor shall be required to comply with the same.

#### 20.2 NO CONTINGENT FEE

The Contractor warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Contractor, to solicit or secure this Agreement and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person. company. corporation, individual or firm, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Contractor, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this Agreement. In the event the Contractor violates this provision, the Owner shall have the right to terminate this Agreement, without liability, and at its sole discretion, to deduct from the contract price, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such fee, commission, percentage, gift or consideration.

#### 20.3 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

The Contractor is an independent contractor under this Agreement. Services provided by the Contractor shall be by employees of the Contractor, and not as officers, employees, or agents of the Owner. Personnel policies, tax responsibilities, social security, health insurance, employee benefits, purchasing policies and other similar administrative procedures applicable to services rendered under this Agreement shall be those of the Contractor.

#### 20.4 TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATE

Signature of this Agreement by the Contractor shall act as the execution of a truth-in-negotiation certificate stating that wage rates and other factual unit costs supporting the compensation of this Agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the time of contracting.

#### 20.4 PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES ACT.

The Contractor represents that the execution of this Agreement will not violate the Public Entity Crimes Act (Section 287.133, Florida Statutes), which essentially provides that a person or affiliate who is a contractor, consultant or other provider and who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a Public Entity Crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to the Owner, may not submit a bid on a contract with the Owner for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on agreements of real property to the Owner, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with the Owner, and may not transact any business with the Owner in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, Florida Statutes, for category two purchases for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. Violation of this section shall be a material breach of the Agreement and result in termination of this Agreement and recovery of any monies paid by the Owner, and may result in debarment from the Owner's competitive procurement activities. In addition to the foregoing, the Owner further represents that there has been no determination, based on an audit, that it committed an act defined by Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, as a "public entity crime" and that it has not been formally charged with committing an act defined as a "public entity crime" regardless of the amount of money involved or whether the Owner has been placed on the convicted vendor list.

#### 20.5 TRENCH SAFETY ACT

The Contractor shall also comply with the Trench Safety Act set forth in Sections 553.60 through 553.64, inclusive, Florida Statutes, and OSHA Standard 29 C.F.R. § 1926.650 Subpart P. In order to evidence the Contractor's intent to comply with the foregoing, upon execution of this Agreement, the Contractor shall also execute and deliver to the Owner a Trench Safety Act Compliance Statement on a form provided by the Owner. Without limiting the foregoing, at all times during performance of the Work, under no circumstances shall any trench(es) remain open overnight.

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

OWNER (Signature)

CONTRACTOR (Signature)

MIKE PUTO CITY MANAGER THE CITY OF MARATHON (Printed name and title)

Christian Brisson as Vice-President Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc.

#### CHANGE ORDER

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: Coco Plum Beach Improvements

**ENGINEER: The Weiler Engineering Corporation** 

CONTRACTOR: Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc.

DATE: July 11, 2006

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to Pedro Falcon for all costs, expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages of every kind that Pedro Falcon may incur in connection with the above referenced changes in the Design Work or any other effect on any of the Construction Management Work under this Agreement. Pedro Falcon acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Guaranteed Maximum Price of \$310,412 under the Agreement will be [unchanged] [changed] by this Change Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of Design Work will be [unchanged] [changed] by this Change Order. Pedro Falcon expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time extensions in connection with the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, and payment for, any work authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.

CITY OF MARATHON

PEDRO FALCON ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTORS, INC.

a Florida municipal corporation

By. \_/www.four

Name: MICHAEL H. PUTO

Title: CITY MANAGER

Name: Christian Brisson

Title: Vice=President

## EXHIBIT 'A'

Phase II item 11 – Dune Planting – will be removed from the contract in its entirety reducing the amount of the contract with Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc., in the amount of \$107,860.00.